# CHAPTER 10.

### AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF KELLOGG, IN THE COUNTY OF WABASHAW.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory in the county of Wabashaw, and State of Minnesota, to-wit: the south-west quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of the south-east quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of section number twentytwo (22), and the north-west quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of the north-east quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$ , and the west half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the north-east quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  and the southwest quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of the north-east quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$ , and the north-east quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of the north-east quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$ , and the north-east quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of the north-west quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of section number twentyseven (27), all in township number one hundred and ten (110), north of range number eleven (11) west, be and the same is hereby set apart for incorporation as the village of Kellogg.

SEC. 2. That the following named persons are designated as commissioners under the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), providing [for the] organization of villages in the State of Minnesota, to post notices of the first election and to conduct the same in said village, to-wit: Edward E. Tupper, George Howe, and E. Gage.

SEC. 3. That upon such organization, as directed in the general laws aforesaid, of this State, the said territory shall constitute the village of Kellogg, and the inhabitants thereof shall thereupon be endowed with all the rights, powers and duties therein prescribed for organizing villages in this State:

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1877.

### CHAPTER 11.

# AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF NEW PRAGUE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the south half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the south east quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$ , and the south half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the south-west quarter  $(\frac{1}{4})$  of section

thirty-four (34), in township one hundred and thirteen (113) north, of range twenty-three (23) west, and the north half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the north-east quarter ( $\frac{1}{4}$ ) and north half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the north-west quarter ( $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section three (3) in township one hundred and twelve (112) north, of range twenty-three (23) west, being in the counties of Scott and Le Sueur, and State of Minnesota, is hereby set apart and incorporated as the village of New Prague, under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875).

SEC. 2. John Landenberger, W. S. Brousch, and Frank Wrabeck, are hereby appointed to issue notice of the first election of officers to be held in said village under the conditions of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1877.

### CHAPTER 12.

### AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF ZUMBROTA, IN THE COUNTY OF GOODHUE, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sections, or parts of sections of land situated in the county of Goodhue and State of Minnesota; to-wit: The east one-half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of section number thirty six (36), and the south-east quarter  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of section number twenty-five (25), township number one hundred and ten (110) north, of range number sixteen (16) west; also, the west one-half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of section number thirty-one (31), and the north one-half  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of the northeast quarter (1) of section number thirty-one (31); also, the south-west quarter  $(\frac{1}{2})$  of section number thirty (30), in township number one hundred and ten (110) north, of range number fifteen (15) west, are hereby set apart for incorporation as a village, under and pursuant to the provisions of that certain act of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, approved March fourth (4th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled "An act to provide for the organization of villages in the State of Minnesota," and shall and may organize as a municipal corporation by the action of the inhabitants thereof, and the inhabitants thereof are hereby authorized to organize such municipal corporation and village in manner and form as provided in said act,